## **RESOLUTION No. 24-93**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MCCI, LLC FOR THE ADDITION OF A NEW DATA REPOSITORY AND DATA MIGRATIONS SERVICES UTILIZING OMNIA CONTRACT No. 01-162; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2019, Mayor and Council approved Resolution 19-51 for the purchase of Tyler Technologies Inc.'s EnerGov for the use of the development services departments including Planning & Zoning, Building, Public Works and Code Compliance, to provide essential and comprehensive electronic permitting, plan review and inspection services, code violations, and licensing services.; and

WHEREAS, MCCi is a Laserfiche Platinum Value-Added Reseller which exemplifies best-in-class customer service, technical support for all Laserfiche services, and has the highest level of Laserfiche product knowledge; and

**WHEREAS**, MCCi focuses on innovative technologies for the public sector and maintains a robust wheelhouse of resources for municipal integrations; and

WHEREAS, MCCi is a recognized preferred partner by Laserfiche; and

**WHEREAS**, the creation of a new repository for all Energov related data and the migration of all related data to the repository will improve organization and efficiency for both the existing and newly created repositories; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-322 of the City Code of Ordinances (the "Code") authorizes the City Manager to make purchases from contracts entered into pursuant to through cooperative purchasing ventures, when the best interest of the city would be served thereby; and

WHEREAS, this particular purchase further is subject to Section 2-323(11) of the Code, which sets forth an exemption to the City's competitive procurement procedures for "Software modification services by the copyright holder, maintenance agreements, and related software enhancements to install software purchased through competitive means."; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals**. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by the reference.

Section 2. Approval. The City Council hereby approves the purchase contemplated herein pursuant to Section 2-322 and Section 2-323(22) of the City's Code of Ordinances, and further approves an Agreement between the City of Doral and MCCi, LLC.

**Section 3. Authorization**. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement on behalf of the City of Doral with MCCi, LLC pursuant to OMNIA Contract No. 01-162 for the provision of a new repository and data migration. The City Manager is hereby further authorized to expend funds with MCCi, LLC in an amount not to exceed \$30,487.08, for a one-time fee.

**Section 4. Implementation**. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of May, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

GREENSPOON MARDER, LLP